CH \$40.00 4246

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM679349

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF MONTREAL		09/30/2021	Corporation: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	GLOOKO, INC.
Street Address:	411 HIGH STREET
City:	PALO ALTO
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94301
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4246904	GLOOKO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6174287045

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6174280200

Email: patentadministrator@clarkelbing.com

Correspondent Name: CLARK & ELBING LLP
Address Line 1: 101 FEDERAL STREET

Address Line 2: 15TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Todd Armstrong, Ph.D.
SIGNATURE:	/Richard Todd Armstrong, Ph.D./
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2021

Total Attachments: 7

source=BMO - Glooko - IP Termination - US Trademark Release (final compiled)#page1.tif source=BMO - Glooko - IP Termination - US Trademark Release (final compiled)#page2.tif source=BMO - Glooko - IP Termination - US Trademark Release (final compiled)#page3.tif

source=BMO - Glooko - RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (final compiled)#page1.tif source=BMO - Glooko - RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (final compiled)#page2.tif

source=BMO - Glooko - RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (final compiled)#page3.tif source=BMO - Glooko - RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (final compiled)#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of September 30, 2021, is made by Bank of Montreal (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, Glooko, Inc. (the "<u>Grantor</u>") granted various security interests in certain personal property to the Secured Party, including without limitation security interests in those certain trademarks identified on Schedule A attached hereto ("<u>Trademarks</u>");

WHEREAS, the security interests granted to the Secured Party were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 6, 2020 at Reel 6991 Frame 0311; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party terminated and released its security interests in such Trademarks pursuant to that certain Payoff Letter from the Secured Party dated and effective as of September 30, 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, and security interests granted to the Secured Party in:

- 1. the Trademarks;
- 2. all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- 3. all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

[signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Secured Party:

BANK OF MONTREAL

Chelle

Bv:

Name: Christopher Jackson

Title: Director

By: ____

Name: Devon Dayton

Title: Managing Director & Head

Schedule A

Description	Serial/Registration Number	Filing/Registration Date
MARK: GLOOKO	85375269/ 4246904	July 19, 2011
		November 20, 2012
DRAWING TYPE: STANDARD CHARACTER MARK		

RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

To: **GLOOKO, INC.** having its registered office at 411 High Street, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (the "Borrower")

From: **BANK OF MONTREAL** having its registered office at 100 King Street 18th Floor, Toronto, Canada M5X 1A1, as lender (the "Secured Party")

Re: Release of Security in Intellectual Property

Date: September 30, 2021

WHEREAS reference is hereby made to a credit agreement dated as of July 6, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "**Credit Agreement**" by and among the Borrower, as borrower, and the Secured Party, as lender. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given such terms in the Credit Agreement;

AND WHEREAS in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Borrowers granted security interests to the Secured Party in the patents and trademarks listed in Exhibit "A" appended hereto (the "Intellectual Property") pursuant to one or more security documents (collectively, the "Security"),;

AND WHEREAS the Borrowers have requested that the Secured Party terminate and release, and confirm the termination and release of, all security interests granted to the Secured Party in the Intellectual Property;

AND WHEREAS the Secured Party has agreed to execute and deliver this Release pursuant to the terms of a payoff letter dated September 30, 2021.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby unconditionally and expressly, without representation or warranty of any kind, releases, terminates, discharges and extinguishes all Security it may have upon any or all of the intellectual property of the Borrowers, including the Intellectual Property.

The undersigned hereby authorizes and requests that the United States Patent & Trademark Office and any other applicable governmental office take all necessary action and do all things necessary to give full effect to this release, termination, discharge and extinguishing of all Security in respect of the Intellectual Property and to file or record this Release in respect of all Intellectual Property where notice of the Security was previously filed.

Dated: September 30, 2021 Yours very truly, BANK OF MONTREAL Name: Christopher Jackson Title: Director By: __ Name: Devon Dayton Title: Managing Director & Head Accepted and agreed to as of the date first written above. "BORROWER" GLOOKO, INC.

Name: Stephen Lien

Title: Chief Financial Officer

Dated: September 30, 2021

Yours very truly,

BANK OF MONTREAL

ву:			
	Name:		
	Title:		
By:			
	Name:		
	Title		

Accepted and agreed to as of the date first written above.

"BORROWER"
GLOOKO, INC. Pocusigned by:

Kuss Julianusson

Name: Russ Johannesson

Title: Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT A

RELEASES

1. UCC FILING CHART

GLOOKO, INC.

JURISDICTION	FILING NO.	FILING DATE	SECURED PARTY	COLLATERAL TYPE
Delaware Secretary of State	2020 4645398	07/06/2020	Bank of Montreal	All assets

DIASEND, INC.

JURISDICTION	FILING NO.	FILING DATE	SECURED PARTY	COLLATERAL TYPE
Minnesota Secretary of State	1166323700048	07/06/2020	Bank of Montreal	All assets

2. USPTO NOTICE OF RECORDATION CHART

GLOOKO, INC.

JURISDICTION	REEL/FRAME	RECORDATION DATE	ASSIGNEE	IP
Secretary of Commerce of	053129/0166	07/06/2020	Bank of Montreal	1. Patent Number: 9292475
Intellectual Property and				2. Patent Number: 10321859
Director of the United States Patent and				3. Patent Number: 10373519
Trademark Office				4. Application Number: 16444088
Secretary of Commerce of Intellectual Property and Director of the United States	6991/0311	07/06/2020	Bank of Montreal	Mark: GLOOKO
Patent and Trademark Office				

LEGAL_1:70243070.1

RECORDED: 10/06/2021